EBITDA5 89.0 97.7 88.4 113.9 61.5 85.3 389.1 164.1 137.1

5
 Doesn´t consider exceptional adjustments.

Source: Volcan Cía. Minera

4
 The 2021 exceptional adjustments are mainly made up of: i) impairment of long term assets in Cerro de Pasco and non operational units ii) capitalized interest of prior periods.

2
 Includes treated tons at Oxides Plant

3
Adjustments for open commercial positions refer to shipments without final settlement, which are therefore exposed to possible adjustments from variations of future metals prices. These

financial provisions, embedded derivatives and sales adjustments, reflect this exposure according to a forward-price curve.

1
 These prices are the initial billing prices, which are provisional, as the adjustments are made when settlements of prior periods are received from customers.

Management Discussion and Analysis

2

1. Executive Summary

• As a result of increased production and better base metals prices, the Company’s

sales before adjustments increased by 52.1%, from USD 173.8 MM in 4Q20 to

USD 264.5 MM in 4Q21. Sales adjustments totaled USD 9.9 MM in 4Q21 as compared to

USD 6.1 MM in 4Q20, and as a result sales after adjustments increased by 52.5%,

from USD 179.9 MM in 4Q20 to USD 274.4 MM in 4Q21.

Figure 1: 4Q21 vs 4Q20 variations impact on net sales (USD MM)

• The price of zinc increased by 27.2% (+699 USD/MT), from 2,569 USD/MT in 4Q20 to 3,268

USD/MT in 4Q21; lead increased by 21.3% (+403 USD/MT), from 1,896 USD/MT to 2,299

USD/MT; copper increased by 40.7% (+2,630 USD/MT), from 6,466 USD/MT to 9,096

USD/MT. On the contrary, silver price decreased by 4.8% (-1.2 USD/Oz), from 24.7 USD/Oz

to 23.5 USD/Oz, and gold by 3.7% (-69 USD/Oz), from 1,868 USD/Oz to 1,799 USD/Oz.

• Total treated volumes increased by 4.2% and zinc fines production by 22.7%, from 49.1

thousand FMT in 4Q20 to 60.3 thousand FMT in 4Q21, lead production by 28.9%, from 11.9

thousand FMT to 15.4 thousand FMT, copper production by 10.4%, from 1.2 thousand FMT

to 1.3 thousand FMT, and gold production by 95.2%, from 3.7 thousand Oz in 4Q20 to 7.3

thousand Oz in 4Q21. However, silver production in 4Q21 was 3.6 MM Oz, a 2.5% reduction